HOUSE COMMITTEE ON CONSUMER PROTECTION

TAPE LOG
April 17,2007 Hearing Room E
1:00 PM Tape 69 - 70
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Holvey Chair

Rep. Bonamici, Vice-Chair
Rep. Nelson, Vice-Chair
Rep. Galizio

Rep. Gilliam

Rep. Girod

Rep. Riley

MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Fred Girod
Rep. Galizio

STAFF PRESENT: Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator
Emily Brandes, Committee Assistant
MEASURES OR ISSUES HEARD:
HB 3284 — Public Hearing

HB 3484 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 348S — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
69A 002 Chair Holvey calls the meeting to order at 1:07 pm
HB 3284 — PUBLIC HEARING

011 Rep. Buckley, House District 5

098 Chair Holvey

100 Rep. Bonamici

105 Rep. Buckley

123 Rep. Riley

130 Rep. Buckley

137 Rep. Riley

143 Rep. Buckley

144 Rep. Gilliam

151 Rep. Buckley

156 Chair Holvey

168 Rep. Buckley

173 Chair Holvey

175 Rep. Buckley

176 Chair Holvey



70A

70A

184

235
304
417
420

004
009
011
018
020
022
025
028
029
030
033
036
039
043
044
046
050
051
053
055
056
058
060
066
075
078
079
080
087
101
116
125
133
219
220

269
270
289
292
300
303
316
318

Amy Fauver, Houseing Alliance Neighborhood Partnership Fund,
(EXHIBIT A)

Brandon Goldman, Planner, City of Ashland
Rich Rohde, Oregon Action, Rogue Valley (EXHIBIT B)
Chair Holvey

Rep. Nelson

Fauver

Rep. Nelson

Fauver

Rep. Nelson

Fauver

Rep. Nelson

Fauver

Rep. Nelson

Fauver

Rep. Nelson

Fauver

Goldman

Rohde

Chair Holvey

Rep. Riley

Fauver

Rep. Riley

Fauver

Rohde

Goldman

Rep. Riley

Chair Holvey

Rep. Gilliam

Goldman

Rep. Gilliam

Goldman

Rep. Gilliam

Goldman

Rep. Gilliam

Goldman

Rohde

Chair Holvey

Barbara Sack, City of Portland (EXHIBIT C)
Chair Holvey

Daniel Eisenbeis, Legislative Affairs Director, 1000 Friends of
Oregon (EXHIBIT D)

Chair Holvey

Rep. Bonamici

Eisenbeis

Sack

Rep. Bonamici

Rep. Nelson

Sack

Rep. Nelson



320
335
360
377
389
401
69B 074
133
135
172
173
174
187
188
189
202
218
223
262

HB 3484 — PUBLIC HEARING
279

303
307
308
326
69B 329

360
370
372
387
392

HB 3484 —- WORK SESSION
400

402
405

005

70B

HB 3485 — PUBLIC HEARING
018
025
030

077

100

Sack

Rep. Nelson

Sack

Eisenbeis

Chair Holvey

Larry Medinger, Homebuilder, Ashland, Oregon
Jon Chandler, Oregon Homebuilders Association
Chair Holvey

Harlan Levy, Oregon Association of Realtors
Chair Holvey

Rep. Riley

Medinger

Rep. Riley

Levy

Rep. Nelson

Medinger

Chair Holvey

Linda Ludwig, League of Oregon Cities

Chair Holvey

Rep. Bonamici, House District 34
Chair Holvey

Rep. Nelson

Rep. Bonamici

Chair Holvey

Joe Ario, Insurance Division, Department of Consumer and
Business Services (EXHIBIT F)
Chair Holvey

Rep. Nelson

Ario

Rep. Bonamici

Chair Holvey

MOTION: Rep. Nelson moves HB 3484 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

Chair Holvey

VOTE: 5-0-2

AYE: In a roll call vote all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 2 — Galizio, Girod
Chair Holvey declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. BONAMICI will lead discussion on the floor.

Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator

Chair Holvey

Allison Handler Executive Director, Portland Community Land
Trust (EXHIBIT G)

Tad Everhart, Community Development Law Center (EXHIBIT
H)

Amy Fauver, Neighborhood Partnership Fund, (EXHIBIT I)



70B

114
115
121
140
146
155
161
161
164
169
170
172
177
179
183
185
186

Chair Holvey
Rep. Nelson
Everhart
Rep. Nelson
Everhart
Rep. Nelson
Everhart
Rep. Nelson
Everhart
Rep. Nelson
Chair Holvey
Everhart
Rep. Nelson
Chair Holvey
Everhart
Everhart
Chair Holvey adjourns the meeting at 2:20 pm

The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public testimony.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

—~EOmmYOw>

HB 3484, Written Testimony, John Mangan, (EXHIBIT E)

HB 3284, Informational Packet, Amy Fauver, 5 pp
HB 3284, Written Testimony, Rich Rohde, 2 pp

HB 3284, Written Testimony, Barbara Sack, 3 pp
HB 3284, Written Testimony, Daniel Eisenbeis, 3 pp
HB 3484, Written Testimony, John Mangan, 1 p
HB 3484, Written Testimony, Joel Ario, 2 pp

HB 3485, Written Testimony, Allison Handler, 5 pp
HB 3485, Written Testimony, Tad Everhart, 2 pp
HB 3485, Written Testimony, Amy Fauver, 1 p



