# **HOUSE COMMITTEE ON CONSUMER PROTECTION**

## TAPE LOG

#### April 17, 2007 Hearing Room E 1:00 PM Tape 69 - 70

<b>MEMBERS PRESENT:</b>	<b>Rep. Holvey Chair</b>
	Rep. Bonamici, Vice-Chair
	<b>Rep. Nelson, Vice-Chair</b>
	Rep. Galizio
	Rep. Gilliam
	Rep. Girod
	Rep. Riley
MEMBER EXCUSED:	Rep. Fred Girod
	Rep. Galizio

STAFF PRESENT:	Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator
	Emily Brandes, Committee Assistant

#### **MEASURES OR ISSUES HEARD:**

HB 3284 – Public Hearing HB 3484 – Public Hearing and Work Session HB 3485 – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
69A	002	Chair Holvey calls the meeting to order at 1:07 pm
<u>HB 3284 – PUB</u>	BLIC HEARING	
	011	Rep. Buckley, House District 5
	098	Chair Holvey
	100	Rep. Bonamici
	105	Rep. Buckley
	123	Rep. Riley
	130	Rep. Buckley
	137	Rep. Riley
	143	Rep. Buckley
	144	Rep. Gilliam
	151	Rep. Buckley
	156	Chair Holvey
	168	Rep. Buckley
	173	Chair Holvey
	175	Rep. Buckley
	176	Chair Holvey

184	Amy Fauver, Houseing Alliance Neighborhood Partnership Fund, (EXHIBIT A)
235	Brandon Goldman, Planner, City of Ashland
304	Rich Rohde, Oregon Action, Rogue Valley (EXHIBIT B)
417	Chair Holvey
420	Rep. Nelson
004	Fauver
009	Rep. Nelson
011	Fauver
018	Rep. Nelson
020	Fauver
022	Rep. Nelson
025	Fauver
028	Rep. Nelson
029	Fauver
030	Rep. Nelson
033	Fauver
036	Goldman
039	Rohde
043	Chair Holvey
044	Rep. Riley
046	Fauver
050	Rep. Riley
051	Fauver
053	Rohde
055	Goldman
056	Rep. Riley
058	Chair Holvey
060	Rep. Gilliam
066	Goldman
075	Rep. Gilliam
078	Goldman
079	Rep. Gilliam
080	Goldman
087	Rep. Gilliam
101	Goldman
116	Rohde
125	Chair Holvey
133	Barbara Sack, City of Portland (EXHIBIT C)
219	Chair Holvey
220	Daniel Eisenbeis, Legislative Affairs Director, 1000 Friends of
	Oregon (EXHIBIT D)
269	Chair Holvey
270	Rep. Bonamici
289	Eisenbeis
292	Sack
300	Rep. Bonamici
303	Rep. Nelson
316	Sack
318	Rep. Nelson

70A

70A

	320	Sack
	335	Rep. Nelson
	360	Sack
	377	Eisenbeis
	389	Chair Holvey
	401	Larry Medinger, Homebuilder, Ashland, Oregon
69B	074	Jon Chandler, Oregon Homebuilders Association
•• -	133	Chair Holvey
	135	Harlan Levy, Oregon Association of Realtors
	172	Chair Holvey
	173	Rep. Riley
	174	Medinger
	187	Rep. Riley
	188	Levy
	189	Rep. Nelson
	202	•
	202	Medinger Chair Halvay
		Chair Holvey
	223	Linda Ludwig, League of Oregon Cities
HD 2404	262	Chair Holvey
<u>HB 3484 – </u>	PUBLIC HEARING	Dan Danamiai Uawaa Distriat 24
	279	Rep. Bonamici, House District 34
	303	Chair Holvey
	307	Rep. Nelson
	308	Rep. Bonamici
(0.5	326	Chair Holvey
69B	329	Joe Ario, Insurance Division, Department of Consumer and Business Services (EXHIBIT F)
	360	Chair Holvey
	370	Rep. Nelson
	372	Ario
	387	Rep. Bonamici
	392	Chair Holvey
<u>HB 3484 – '</u>	WORK SESSION	
	400	MOTION: Rep. Nelson moves HB 3484 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	402	Chair Holvey
	405	VOTE: 5-0-2
		AYE: In a roll call vote all members present vote Aye.
	005	EXCUSED: 2 – Galizio, Girod Chair Holvey declares the motion CARRIED.
		<b>REP. BONAMICI will lead discussion on the floor.</b>
70B		iteli . Doi (infinitel will lead discussion on the noor.
	PUBLIC HEARING	
	018	Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator
	025	Chair Holvey
	030	Allison Handler Executive Director, Portland Community Land
	~~ ~	Trust (EXHIBIT G)
	077	Tad Everhart, Community Development Law Center (EXHIBIT
		H)
	100	Amy Fauver, Neighborhood Partnership Fund, (EXHIBIT I)

	114	Chair Holvey
	115	Rep. Nelson
	121	Everhart
	140	Rep. Nelson
	146	Everhart
	155	Rep. Nelson
	161	Everhart
	161	Rep. Nelson
	164	Everhart
	169	Rep. Nelson
	170	Chair Holvey
	172	Everhart
	177	Rep. Nelson
	179	Chair Holvey
	183	Everhart
6	185	Everhart
	186	Chair Holvey adjourns the meeting at 2:20 pm

The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public testimony.

HB 3484, Written Testimony, John Mangan, (EXHIBIT E)

### **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

70B

- A. HB 3284, Informational Packet, Amy Fauver, 5 pp
- B. HB 3284, Written Testimony, Rich Rohde, 2 pp
- C. HB 3284, Written Testimony, Barbara Sack, 3 pp
- D. HB 3284, Written Testimony, Daniel Eisenbeis, 3 pp
- E. HB 3484, Written Testimony, John Mangan, 1 p
- F. HB 3484, Written Testimony, Joel Ario, 2 pp
- G. HB 3485, Written Testimony, Allison Handler, 5 pp
- H. HB 3485, Written Testimony, Tad Everhart, 2 pp
- I. HB 3485, Written Testimony, Amy Fauver, 1 p